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ENIOR SALARIES & ORGANISATION CHART

The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires local authorities to publish a range of information.

This organisational chart presents the Council’s top three leadership tiers: the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Service Directors or other third-tier roles where the salary exceeds £50,000.

This information includes: Job Title, Department / Team, Name, Contact Details, Permanent / Temporary and Salary Range (in bands of £5,000).

This information is correct at 06/08/2025.

SERVICE DIRECTOR  GOVERNANCE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES HEAD OF REGENRATION,PROPERTY & 

Dir./team: Governance Dir./team:  Resources LOCAL ECONOMY

Graham Watts Julie McCabe Dir./team: Chief Executive

Graham.Watts@bedford.gov.uk Julie.Mccabe@bedford.gov.uk Ed Palmieri

Permanent Section 151 Officer Ed.Palmieri@bedford.gov.uk

Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694) Permanent Permanent 

Salary: £105,000 - £110,000 Grade:BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662) Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)

Salary: £135,000 - £140,000 Salary: £90,000 - £95,000

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH
Dir./team: Public Health 
Vicky Head
Vicky.Head@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £140,000 - £145,000

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN
EDUCATION & FAMILIES 
Dir./team: Children, Education & Families
Harmesh Bhogal
Harmesh.Bhogal@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £125,000 - £130,000

DEPUTY CEX & EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF ENVIRONMENT
Dir./team: Environment
Craig Austin
Craig.Austin@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD3 (£136,346 - £166,045)
Salary: £165,000 - £170,000

MANAGER FOR COMMUNICATIONS & 
COMMUNITIES
Dir/Team: Communications & Communities
Claire Halliwell
Claire.Halliwell@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBU15 (£64,866 - £72,562)
Salary: £70,000 - £75,000

CHIEF DIGITAL, DATA & TECHNOLOGY 
OFFICER
Dir/Team: Technology
Rughbir Singh
Rughbir.Singh@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)
Salary: £90,000 - £95,000 

ICB PLACE LEAD
Dir/Team: Chief Executive
Alex Wrack
Alex.Wrack@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: Grade 16 (£80,515 - £90,839)
Salary: £80,000 - £85,000

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULT 
SERVICES
Dir./team:  Adult Services
Kate Walker
Kate.Walker@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £140,000 - £145,000

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Dir./team: Chief Executive  
Laura Church  
Laura.Church@bedford.gov.uk 
Head of Paid Services, Electoral Registration 
Officer & Returning Officer
Permanent  
Chief Executive Grade: (£187,517 - £208,118) 
Salary: £190,000 - £195,000 

mailto:Margaret.Birtles@bedford.gov.uk


PUBLIC HEALTH

CONSULTANT IN PH (HP & HEALTHCARE)

Dir/Team: Health Protection

Joanne Freedman

Jo.Freedman@bedford.gov.uk

Permanent

Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)

Salary: £50,000 - £55,000 (0.6 FTE)

DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
Dir./team: Public Health  
Ian Brown
Ian.Brown@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £105,000 - £110,000

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Dir./team: Public Health 
Vicky Head
Vicky.Head@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £140,000 - £145,000

CONSULTANT IN PH (HEALTHCARE PH)
Dir/Team: Healthcare & Public Health
Megan Gingell
Megan.Gingell@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £65,000 - £70,000 (0.7 FTE)



ADULT SERVICES

*Maura Noone is Acting up as SERVICE DIRECTOR INTEGRATION & COLLAB (her substantial post is CHIEF OFFICER FOR PRACTICE STRATEGY & QUALITY)

*CHIEF OFFICER FOR PRACTICE, STRATEGY & 
QUALITY
Dir./team: Practice Standards, Strategy & Quality
Maura Noone
Maura.Noone@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)
Salary: £85,000 - £90,000

SERVICE DIRECTOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
& CHIEF SOCIAL WORKER
Dir./team: Adults Social Care
Mark Harris
Mark.Harris@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £105,000 - £110,000

*SERVICE DIRECTOR INTEGRATION & 
COLLAB 
Dir./Team:  Integration & Collaboration
Maura Noone
Maura.Noone@bedford.gov.uk
Acting
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS SERVICES 
Dir./team: Adult Services
Kate Walker
Kate.Walker@bedford.org.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £140,000 - £145,000



CHILDREN EDUCATION & FAMILIES

SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES & CHIEF SOCIAL WORKER
Dir./team: Children's Services 
Jonathan Churchill
jonathan.churchill@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £105,000 - £110,000  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN 
EDUCATION & FAMILIES
Dir./team: Children, Education & Families
Harmesh Bhogal 
Harmesh.Bhogal@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £125,000 - £130,000

SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION, 
SEND & SCHOOLS
Dir./team: Education, SEND & Schools
Chris Morris
Chris.Morris@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £105,000 - £110,000  



ENVIRONMENT

SERVICE DIRECTOR PUBLIC REALM, HIGHWAYS 
& WASTE MANAGEMENT
Dir./team: Public Realm, Highways & Waste 
Management
Paul Pace
Paul.Pace@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBCO3 (£98,332 - £119,717)
Salary: £110,000 - £115,000

SERVICE DIRECTOR REGULATION, HOUSING
& CUSTOMER
Dir/Team: Regulation, Housing & Customer 
John Molyneux
John.Molyneux@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBCO3 (£98,332 - £119,717)
Salary: £110,000 - £115,000 

DEPUTY CEX & EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENT
Dir./team:  Environment
Craig Austin
Craig.Austin@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBD3 (£136,346 - £166,045)
Salary: £165,00 - £170,000



RESOURCES

SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR 
FINANCE
Dir./team: Finance
Rhiain Bevan
Rhiain.Bevan@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 -
£107,694)
Salary: £90,000 - £95,000

SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR
BEDS PENSION FUND
Dir./team: Pensions
Michael Batty
Mike.Batty@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 -
£107,694)
Salary: £90,000 - £95,000

HEAD OF AUDIT, INSURANCE & 
RISK
Dir./team: Internal Audit, Insurance 
& Risk
Surinder Momi 
Surinder.Momi@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)                               
Salary: £90,000 - £95,000

HEAD OF STRATEGIC 
PROGRAMMES
Dir./team: Strategic Programmes
Lynne Davison
Lynne.Davison@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)
Salary:  £90,000 - £95,000

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES & 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Dir/Team: Human Resources & 
Organisational Development 
Alison Macaulay
Alison.Macaulay@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)
Salary: £85,000 - £90,000 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
Dir./team: Resources
Julie McCabe
Julie.Mccabe@bedford.gov.uk
Section 151 Officer
Permanent
Grade: BBD2 (£120,904 - £144,662)
Salary: £135,000 - £140,000



GOVERNANCE 

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
Dir./team: Legal Services
Jahangir Ahmed
Jahangir.Ahmed@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:BBCO1 (£80,617 - £92,392)
Salary: £85,000 - £90,000

SERVICE DIRECTOR GOVERANCE
Dir./team: Governance
Graham Watts
Graham.Watts@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade:  Grade:  BBCO2 (£88,497 - £107,694)
Salary: £105,000 - £110,000

MANAGER FOR DEMOCRATIC & 
ELECTORAL & SSO
Dir/Team: Democratic Services
Lesley Blue
Lesley.Blue@bedford.gov.uk
Permanent
Grade: BBU15 (£64,866 - £72,562)
Salary: £70,000 - £75,000






